
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



" 

1 

2 

3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

L.O. 2420 

(Filing No. H- 611 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

113TH LEGISLATURE 
SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AME~OMENT "/1,, to H.P. 1767, 
Bill, "AN ACT to Make Changes in the Laws 
Licensed Maine Guides and Related Laws." 

L.O. 2420, 
Concerning 

10 Amend the bill in section 7 in that part 
11 designated "§7322.", in subsection 6, in the 5th line 
12 (page 11, line 14 in L.O.) by striking out the 
13 following "April 1, 1988" and inserting in its place 
14 the following: 'January 1, 1989' 

15 Further amend the bill in section 13 in the 3rd 
16 and 4th lines (page 14, lines 10 and 11 in L.O.) by 
17 striking out the following: "April 1, 1988" and 
18 inserting in its place the following: 'January 1, 1989' 

19 Further amend the bill by adding before the 
20 emergency clause the following: 

21 
22 
23 

24 
25 
26 
27 

28 

'Sec. 14. Effective date. 
Statutes, Title 12, section 7311, 
take effect January 1, 1990. 

Sec. 15. Allocation. The 
allocated from Dedicated Revenues 
Inland Fisheries and Wildlife 
purposes of this Act. 

Page l-LR5361 

The Maine Revised 
subsection 3, shall 

following funds are 
of the Department of 
to carry out the 

1988-89 



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "It" to H.P. 1767, L.D. 2420 

1 INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE, 
2 DEPARTMENT OF 

3 Office of the Commissioner of 
4 Inland Fisheries and Wildlife 

5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

Personal Services 

Provides funds 
public members of 
Advisory Board for 
Licensing of Guides.' 

for 
the 
the 

$4,000 

10 Futher amend the bill by inserting before the 
11 statement of fact the following: 

12 'FISCAL NOTE 

13 If enacted, the proposed legislation would: 

14 1. Result in a maximum increase in dedicated 
15 revenue to the Department of Inland Fisheries and 
16 Wildlife of $17,698 for fiscal year 1989. This 
17 estimate is based on the anticipat,ed additional 
18 revenue received from the proposed requ~rement that a 
19 guide purchase the license to guide as well as a 
20 combination hunting and fishing license. Presently, 
21 the license to guide includes the right to hunt and 
22 fish; 

23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

2. Reauire 
Inland Fisher ies 
for fiscal year 
funds for the 
Guides to meet 
$50 per diem 
members; and 

an allocation to the Department of 
and Wildlife in the amount of $4,000 
1989. This allocation would provide 

Advisory Board for the Licensing of 
addi tional expenses from the proposed 
provision for 4 additional public 

30 3. Result in a loss of revenue to the Department 
31 of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife in the amount of 
32 $1,750 for fiscal year 1989. This loss of revenue 
33 would be derived from the issuance of 70 complimentary 
34 guide licenses to residents over 70 years of age.' 

Page 2-LR5361 

" 



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1767,1.0.2420 

1 STATEMENT OF FACT 

2 This amendment changes the dates for the 
3 Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife to 
4 promulgate rules relating to this bill. It also 
5 clarifies that new license fees will take effect after 
6 the transition period. 

7 An allocation section and fiscal note also are 
8 added to reflect the costs and credits of the bill. 

9 5361040288 

Reported by the Committee on Fisheries and Wildlife 
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the 
House 
4/5/88 (Filing No. H-611) 

Page 3-1R5361 




