MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1	D.D. 2420
2	(Filing No. H- 611)
3 4 5 6	STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 113TH LEGISLATURE SECOND REGULAR SESSION
7 8 9	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A" to H.P. 1767, L.D. 2420, Bill, "AN ACT to Make Changes in the Laws Concerning Licensed Maine Guides and Related Laws."
10 11 12 13 14	Amend the bill in section 7 in that part designated "§7322.", in subsection 6, in the 5th line (page 11, line 14 in L.D.) by striking out the following "April 1, 1988" and inserting in its place the following: 'January 1, 1989'
15 16 17 18	Further amend the bill in section 13 in the 3rd and 4th lines (page 14, lines 10 and 11 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "April 1, 1988" and inserting in its place the following: 'January 1, 1989'
19 20	Further amend the bill by adding before the emergency clause the following:
21 22 23	'Sec. 14. Effective date. The Maine Revised Statutes, Title 12, section 7311, subsection 3, shall take effect January 1, 1990.
24 25 26 27	Sec. 15. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from Dedicated Revenues of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife to carry out the purposes of this Act.
28	1988-89

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " \mathcal{A} " to H.P. 1767, L.D. 2420

- 1 INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE,
 2 DEPARTMENT OF
- 3 Office of the Commissioner of 4 Inland Fisheries and Wildlife
- 5 Personal Services \$4,000
- 6 Provides funds for 7 public members of the 8 Advisory Board for the Licensing of Guides.'
- 10 Futher amend the bill by inserting before the 11 statement of fact the following:
- 12 'FISCAL NOTE
- 13 If enacted, the proposed legislation would:
- 14 1. Result in a maximum increase in dedicated revenue to the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife of \$17,698 for fiscal year 1989. This estimate is based on the anticipated additional revenue received from the proposed requirement that a guide purchase the license to guide as well as a combination hunting and fishing license. Presently, the license to guide includes the right to hunt and fish;
- 23 2. Require an allocation to the Department of
 24 Inland Fisheries and Wildlife in the amount of \$4,000
 25 for fiscal year 1989. This allocation would provide
 26 funds for the Advisory Board for the Licensing of
 27 Guides to meet additional expenses from the proposed
 28 \$50 per diem provision for 4 additional public
 29 members; and
- 30 3. Result in a loss of revenue to the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife in the amount of \$1,750 for fiscal year 1989. This loss of revenue would be derived from the issuance of 70 complimentary guide licenses to residents over 70 years of age.'

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " \hat{A} " to H.P. 1767, L.D. 2420

1	STATEMENT OF FACT
4 5	This amendment changes the dates for the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife to promulgate rules relating to this bill. It also clarifies that new license fees will take effect after the transition period.
7 8	An allocation section and fiscal note also are added to reflect the costs and credits of the bill.

5361040288

9

Reported by the Committee on Fisheries and Wildlife
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the
House
4/5/88 (Filing No. H-611)